SECTION E

STEERING
SYSTEM

R

2
X
o
H
&

é. /




PPR

——a

—rena., +

/]
77

@

—ta
L

( : ) INSTALLATION

WELD AT ASS’Y

TOLERANCES

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
FRACTIONS +/~

3 PLACE DECIMIALS +/~

2 PLACE DECIMALS +/-

1 PLACE DECIMALS +/-
ANGLES

SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G-1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
SCALE' 1=6

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE
FRANKUN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131

STEERING COLUMN INSTALLATION

DRAWN BY: J.K. DRAWING NO.

DATE: 7-24-98 C - 2 1 _ZJ




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 1
MODEL SL180-13 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1803529 STEERING COLUMN INSTALLATION
ITEM PART QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1801194 ORBITROL ASSEMBLY ~ 1.00
003 1800239 STEERING WHEEL 1.00
004 1806222 STEERING COLUMN BRACE WLDM'T 1.00
005 1803531 STEERING COLUMN MOUNTING BRACKET 1.00
006 1803532 STEERING GEAR MOUNTING BRACKET 1.00
007 1800230 HOSE CLAMP - 1-1/2" 1.00
008 1800443 H.H.C.S. 5/16-18 X 1" LONG 2.00
009 1800074 5/16" LOCK WASHER 2.00
010 1800550 5/16" FLAT WASHER 2.00
011 1800452 H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 1" LONG 4.00
012 1800454 H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 1 1/4" LONG 2.00
013 1800457 H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 1 1/2" LONG 4.00
014 1800514 HEX NUT 3/8-16 4.00
015 1800568 -3/8" LOCK WASHER 10.00
016 1800552 3/8" FLAT WASHER 8.00

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE
FRANKLIN PARK,

ILLINOIS 60131

TEL: (847)451-1224



1, re2,

Sutlutihe s 00 0dp. T Ve
.

CPTPYL DY RIT X TN S UL U

.- % . .
. s ..
.. -, c v : .
: I = .. .
.. 4 .
LT3 + . . .
H .
— ) - .
.r v % - . .
.-- . i . ; )
2 . . . . -
N cu . .. .
° . M ' . . - . . . . '
K
. : .
: .
. - e . .
. X
. ..

.
A
L i ] : .
. R L )
' . . . - .
. i : )
. . ] . .
. i . :
’ . . 1 . ‘. .o
. i - .
: ) M .o
.. . i L
.. e . . .
: - - .
.
. .
- - .
: 3 . o .
aes & - . 0< .
aae v * . i .o cme Lo s .o -
N L. . .
. .
' * . . .
.
.

]




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 1
MODEL SL180-13 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1801194 ORBITROL ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART : QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 1800233 ORBITROL VALVE 1.00
3 1800234 STEERING COLUMN ' 1.00
4 1800235 NUT (STEERING WHEEL) 1.00
6 1800237 STEERING WHEEL CAP 1.00

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
11415 MELROSE AVENUE TEL: (847)451-1224
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131






SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 1
MODEL SL180-13 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1800233 ORBITROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED

2 8700646 RETAINING RING

3 8700647 SEAL GLAND BUSHING

4 8700648 SEAL

5 8700649 QUAD RING SEAL

6 8700650 NEEDLE BEARING KIT - INCLUDES ITEMS 7,8
7 8700651 BEARING RACE

8 8700652 NEEDLE THRUST BEARING

9 8700653 SET SCREW

1

1

1

1l

1

2

1l

1

10 8700654 SEAL 1l
11 8700655 CHECK BALL SEAT 1
12 8700656 SEAL 1l
13 8700657 CHECK BALL 1
14 8700658 CHECK BALL RETAINER 1
15 8700659 CONTROL PARTS ASSY - INCLUDES ITEMS 16-20 1
16 HOUSING 1
17 CONTROL SLEEVE 1
18 CONTROL SPOOL 1
19 8700660 CENTERING SPRING 6
20 8700661 CENTERING PIN 1
21 8700662 SEAL 3
22 8700663 SPACER PLATE 1
23 8700664 DRIVE 1l
24 8700665 GEROTOR 1
25 8700666 SPACER 1
26 8700667 END CAP 1
27 8700668 CAP SCREW 7
28 8700669 SEAL 1
8700670 SEAL KIT - INCLUDES ITEMS 4,5,10,12,21,28 1

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131

TEL: (847)451-1224



TERM MO.

wiRE MO.

TO

MODEL 361

MODEL 1S1 |MODEL 361| HODEL 181
2, 4, 6. 8. 53 26 CIRC. BRKR #3 [CIRC. BRKR. #30
L 8 8 SOL 1 SOL #1
3 9 7 soL #2 sOL %2
5 10 3 SOL #3 SOL 43
7 n 5 SOL k4 SOL #4
|
L.
) O Sessemopszit81) -

#96 (MODEL 3¢1)

|
1
i
!
i
.
!

STEERWNEG

SELECTOR
VALVE,

A VIRt 49 v ¥ Y T TS O L St ¢ e~ e ¢ Sty = S . ———t

VIEW AA T

-
e et

-

TR AN,

K 3%
S’ 3 .
.o s
T



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 1

MODEL SL180-13 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1801192 STEERING SELECTOR SWITCH INSTALLATION
ITEM PART QTY
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1800245 4-POLE, ROTARY SWITCH 1.00
003 1801376 STEERING MODES SWITCH LABEL 1.00
004 1800846 FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREW #6-32 X 1/2 LG 4.00
005 1801204 14 GAGE #6 ELECTRICAL RING TERMINAL 4.00
006 1801086 BULK 14 GA.WIRE/(FT) 1.00
007 8701368 KNOB ' 1..00
008 8701369 ESCUTCHEON PLATE 10,0
SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
11415 MELROSE AVENUE TEL: (847)451-1224

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131



._V _\tv - I 86-91-£ ELva 1 3TV3s
ONWYVHQ 3TVOS 1ON 00

'ON ONWMYYQ AT A9 NAVHO S3HONI NI 34V SNOISNINIQ

Q314103dS ION S3ONVYHITOL ¥03 L-9

NOLVYIISIO3dS YIALSYNONWMS 338

Si1-08171S STIONY

NOILYTIVISNI 3ATVA 413138 ONIN33LS ~/+ SIVNI330 30V |
-/+ STVWID30 3ovd Z

IC109  SIONITY ‘W¥Vd NMXNVAd ~/+ SIYNO30 30Vd €
3NNGAV 3SONI3N Givtl —-7/+ SNOUOVYd

G313103dS 3SWN3HIO SSTINN
'SIONVITIOL

NOLLVYO0dd 0D HHLSYWONIMS

. NOITVTVISNT (1)
D3

137INI

O N O

¥3AN34 40 3AISNI 319007
ATEW3SSY LV 3097d NI 013M (9)

(01-> SSO4 ONIY-O '3v'S +v1-8/L S1d0d 19

D

[resra—




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 1
MODEL SL180-13 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM )
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1805773 STEERING RELIEF VALVE INSTALLATION
ITEM  PART QTY
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1802474 STEERING RELIEF VALVE - 2500 PSI ©1.00
003 1800447 H.H.C.S. 5/16-18 X 2" LONG 2.00
004 1800074 5/16" LOCK WASHER . 2.00
005 1803667 BAR 1.00

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
11415 MELROSE AVENUE TEL: (847)451-1224
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131



( ) ASSEmMpLY

oy



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 1
MODEL SL180-13 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY :
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1802474 STEERING RELIEF VALVE
ITEM PART QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION . USED
2 8701149 SNAP RING ‘ 1
3 8702308 CONTROL VALVE SUB ASSEMBLY 1
4 8701151  SPRING 1

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131

TEL: (847)451-1224



ITEM | PART NO. |DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 |H-184 STEERING SELECTOR VALVE INSTALLATION 1
PORT FUNCTION /\| 2 |P—299—2 [STEERING SELECTOR VALVE 1
A PRESSURE IN — RIGHT TURN /\| 3 [6-67-32 [H.H.C.S. 3/8—16 X 3/4” LONG 2
B PRESSURE IN — LEFT TURN 4 |G=72—-11 |[3/8" LOCK WASHER 2
C PRESSURE OUT — FRONT LEFT TURN
D PRESSURE OUT — FRONT RIGHT TURN
E PRESSURE OUT — REAR LEFT TURN
F PRESSURE OUT — REAR RIGHT TURN
ALL PORTS 9/16—18 S.A.E. O—RING BOSS (-6)
0 / e
PORT C\ ! /—PEIRT D, F
3 > ELECTRICAL FUNCTIONS
SOL(1) | SOL(2) | SOL(3) | SOL(4)
SORT A B ON STEERING STEER FRONT| O 0 0 0
BOTTOM ?/EAIT_E\EETDR PORT E STEER REAR | X X 0 0
STEER CRAB 0 0 0 X
STEER FOUR 0 0 X 0
X = ENERGIZED
(1) INSTALLATION O = DEENERGIZED
TOLERANCES SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
FRACTIONS +/— 11415 MELROSE AVENUE
3 PLACE DECIMALS + /- FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131
2 PLACE DECIMALS +/—
1 PLACE DECIMALS + /- STEERING SELECTOR VALVE INSTALLATION
ANGLES
SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G—1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED SL180, 361
C ITEM 2 WAS P-3I-1, TTEM[ :
7/23/18 3 WAS G-67-35 i DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES DRAWN BY: jk. DRAWING NO.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING DATE: 7-20-98 H /‘ 8 4
REV | DATE DESCRIPTION BY SCALE 5 ' T




69%—Q —— cm :
CNNY¥Q IS LON OO
0N ONAYEO WT A9 v SION N RN ST

08025 ¥ £1-34H 1300n o g b R OITYTTVISRY @

STONY
SONUWIL & S3INN DNNVHGAH TOULIROD ONREUS =/+ SHMOR 3NN |
=/+ SO0 YW T
15109 SOMTY 0ivd KIDOML -/ qSWB 3V €
3Gy TSOVEN Sirlt -/ 4+ SNOLIVII
RIS 3IMOHO FSTMN
NOLLVIOJUO0D YILSVHONIMS ey

il

3ANTHOVW 30 LNOY3

"




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

SECTION 1

MODEL SL180-13 SWINGLOADER

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER

STEERING SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

TEST PORT

1800264
1800451
1800514
1800568
1800743
1800763
1800765
1800767
1800768
1800773
1801831
1800795
1800796
1800798
1800853
1800855
1802493
1800883
1802331
1802495
1801157
1803805
1802499
1803806
1803807
1803808
1802502
1803809
1803810

H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 3/4" LONG
HEX NUT 3/8-16
3/8" LOCK WASHER

3/4"-16

1 1/16" DIAMETER CLAMP 00
STRAIGHT MALE 3/8 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 00
STRAIGHT MALE 1/2 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 00
STRAIGHT MALE 5/8 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 00
STRAIGHT MALE 5/8 O-RING TO 3/4 TUBE 00
STRAIGHT MALE 1 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 00
STRAIGHT MALE 1 O-RING TO 5/8 TUBE 00
90 DEG MALE ELBOW 3/8 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 00
90 DEG MALE ELBOW 1/2 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 00
90 DEG MALE ELBOW 5/8 O-RING TO 5/8 TUBE 00
90 DEG TUBE

45 DEG TUBE ELBOW 1/2 M TO 1/2 F SWIVEL 00

MALE RUN TEE 1/2 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE
1/2 TUBE BRANCH TEE M-M-F-SWIVEL
45 DEG MALE ELBOW 3/4 TUBE TO 3/4 O-RING

1
1
1
1
2
3
3
1
1
1
1
3
5
1.
ELBOW 1/2 M TO 1/2 F SWIVEL 3.00
2
4
1
1
4
1
1
1
1
2
2
4
1
1

PROTECTIVE SLEEVE - 3/4" I.D. /(FT) 00
HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503 - 8 00
HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-10 00
HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-8 00
HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-8 .00
HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-8 00
HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-8 00
HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-8 00
HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-8 00
HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-12 00

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE

FRANKLIN PARK,

ILLINOIS 60131

TEL: (847)451-1224



Soe—a _

kel

06-¥2-L vo

WE 49 v

NOLLYTIVASNI YIGNTAD ONWILS

Feny ISoAON Sivk)

K109 SIONITY “Xivd NIDONMLS

NOLLVYOdY0D UILEVIONIMS

INVEI/IIKY S0 ¥IANID

T33HA HSIT S1/T 2
1L S2-00'91
HIIA NAGHS ONIAVXD

3SvET3I3HA
30
YIINDD

vy 3rvad

0 315100 ./

311 NADYD KNAIXVH $2-0091 Vil

SNIHOVH 30 INOYJ

06~01=01
__31va | NOIS3y

vy Ivid l\
40 3aising

o

I
ONI¥IILS

|

£21 = 3SvENI3HA

P
FARSA




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 1
MODEL SL180-13 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1803284 STEERING CYLINDER INSTALLATION
ITEM PART QTY
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1801988 STEERING CYLINDER - 10.00" STROKE 4.00
003 1800059 65 DEG 1/8" PIPE-M GREASE FITTING 4.00
004 1801989 PIN 4.00
005 1801990 COTTER PIN 1/4" DIA. X 1 3/4" LONG 4.00
006 1800005 PIN 4.00
007 1800007 COTTER PIN 1/4 X 2" LONG 4.00
008 1800663 STRAIGHT 1/8" MALE-PIPE GREASE FITTING 4.00

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
11415 MELROSE AVENUE TEL: (847)451-1224
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131



— oser 3, s rEEE NILLIRIS uva | A3
691 Qa.n!a ..qthm gtk r | sooso0z a3aav W[ so-c2-01| \¢//
aﬁbgggm

0817 ¥ 1$C BAoN

HIONTUD ONRITILS ...“u pLi
5100 SONTE Xavd WTRVI a4 VW €
AVGAY FU0¥TN 14 '+ DLV
CREIMS FEBACLO SETW
NOLLVYOdY0) YILSVNONIMS awgw
INIVd 3HI¥d

ISd 0052 = 3YNSSIYd ININIOA

ATEW3SSY ( )

_| €92 —

TAY I V1

=~ I
e [ —
9 'agy cs'le
CaHL 91-+/©)
S3JVd HIDE - S1¥0d SSOE ONIN-0 3vS 8-
(30YLS cm.mvﬁ
Q3INILX3 69'0E
a3SS3¥dWOT SL'te
| [l __u_ v, N
| S +
_ v
I _ [
ss2 —+ I} —H -
— 1] _ - Vi
Wy u
N
]

I _ |
- - - - L - 00t

R

dvl 3did 4LdN 8/1




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 1
MODEL SL180-13 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1801988 STEERING CYLINDER

ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 1806835 CASE WELDMENT 1
3 1806836 CYLINDER ROD 1
4 1806837 cap 1l
5 1806838 PISTON 1
6 1806839 LOCKNUT 1
7 1806610 ROD SEAL 1
8 1806604 "O" RING 1
9 1806840 SPACER 1
10 1806611 PISTON SEAL 2
11 1806612 WIPER 1
12 1800663 STRAIGHT 1/8" MALE-PIPE GREASE FITTING 1
13 1806176 SPHERICAL BUSHING 1
14 1806608 "O" RING 1
15 1806613 BACK-UP RING 1
16 8700708 ROD END L2-6576 1
17 1805222 JAM NUT 1-1/4 - 12 1
18 1800098 BRONZE BUSHING - 1-1/4" ID x 3" LONG 1

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE TEL: (847)451-1224

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131



